

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON LEE SARABIA, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

KRISTIN M. KIMMELMAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206-1205
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s double jeopardy jurisprudence.....	5
II. The Fifth Circuit’s framework conflicts with other circuits’ decisions finding receipt and possession convictions multiplicitous when based on numerous images	11
III. Sarabia’s case is an ideal vehicle to address this important recurring issue.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

APPENDIX A *United States v. Sarabia*,
No. 20-50438, unpub. op.
(5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021) (per curiam)

APPENDIX B Denial of Petition for Panel Rehearing,
United States v. Sarabia,
No. 20-50438
(5th Cir. Oct. 5, 2021)

APPENDIX C Indictment,
United States v. Sarabia,
No. 5:18-cr-00441-RCL
(W.D. Tex. June 20, 2018)

APPENDIX D 18 U.S.C. § 2252A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	10, 13
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	6, 9
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 229 (1932)	5
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	5, 8
<i>Ex parte Nielson</i> , 131 U.S. 176 (1889)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Nutt</i> , 28 Vt. 598 (1856)	7
<i>United States v. Almonte</i> , 638 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	14
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 713 F.3d 1 (10th Cir. 2013)	6, 11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 519 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Debrow</i> , 346 U.S. 374 (1953)	10
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 5 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 1993)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Ehle</i> , 640 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2011)	6, 11, 16

<i>United States v. Elliott,</i> 937 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1549 (2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Ellis,</i> 622 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Fall,</i> 955 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Halliday,</i> 672 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Hinkeldey,</i> 626 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Hope,</i> 545 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Irving,</i> 554 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Luera,</i> 770 F. App’x 708 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 527 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2008)	6, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Muhlenbruch,</i> 634 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Rabhan,</i> 628 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Ragins,</i> 840 F.2d 1184 (4th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Register,</i> 931 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Schales,</i> 546 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 12, 17

<i>United States v. Schnittker</i> , 807 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Sturm</i> , 673 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 717 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	5, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Woerner</i> , 709 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B)	2, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
